ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COLUMBUS
HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY FOR THE YEAR
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1906. COMPRISING THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOCIETY, LIST OF
MEMBERS, OFFICERS AND
PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETINGS, TOGETHER
WITH PAPERS AND DISCUSSIONS

Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

ISBN 9780649057085

Annual Report of the Columbus Horticultural Society for the Year Ending December 31, 1906. Comprising the Constitution of the Society, List of Members, Officers and Proceedings of the Meetings, Together with Papers and Discussions by Jas. S. Hine

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box 1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd. Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

www.triestepublishing.com

JAS. S. HINE

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COLUMBUS
HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY FOR THE YEAR
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1906. COMPRISING THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOCIETY, LIST OF
MEMBERS, OFFICERS AND
PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETINGS,
TOGETHER WITH PAPERS AND DISCUSSIONS

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

COLUMBUS HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY

FOR THE

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1906

COMPRISING

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE SOCIETY, LIST OF MEMBERS, OFFICERS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETINGS, TOGETHER WITH PAPERS AND DISCUSSIONS

JAS. S. HINE.
SECRETARY

COLUMBUS, OHIO; PUBLISHED BY THE SOCIETY 1907 BIOSCIENCES LENGTY

 $\mathfrak{h}_{[\gamma]}$



Columbus Horticultural Society 1906

OFFICERS

WILLIAM R. LAZENBY	
HERBERT OSBORN	Vice-President
JAS. S. HINE	Secretary
GEO. W. SINKS	Treasurer

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

GEORGE W. GILL

J. WARREN SMITH

S. C. DERBY

CHAIRMEN OF STANDING COMMITTEES

J. H. LAGEMANNBotan	ny
Vernon H. DavisVegetable Patholog	gy
HERBERT OSBORN	gy
J. WARREN SMITH	gy
Т. А. Scott	its
H. WARREN PHELPS	es
GEO. W. GILL	ry
S. C. Derby	ry
O. E. JENNINGS	rs

MEMBERS

LIFE

ALDRICH, Dr. O. W II Wesley Block, Columbus
Bradford, Mrs. Joseph29 S. Garfield Avenue, Columbus
BRENNEMAN, MRS. J. H 1355 E Main Street, Columbus
Brunning, Mrs. H. D
CRAWFORD, MATTHEWCuyahoga Falls
DESHLER, WM. G
Devol, W. S
FARNSWORTH, W. W
GREEN, W. J Experiment Station, Wooster
HARDY, C. J
HARRISON, J. J
LAGEMANN, J. H
LAZENBY, PROF. W. R Horticultural Hall, O. S. U., Columbus
LOFLAND, Mrs. P. J984 East Long Street, Columbus
LOVEJOY, MRS. N. E805 East Broad Street, Columbus
MILLER, WMGypsum
Pugh, John M 1074 East Broad Street, Columbus
RODGERS, A. D632 East Broad Street, Columbus
Scott, T. A
SESSIONS, H. M1256 Eastwood Avenue, Columbus
SINKS, GEORGE W714 East Broad Street, Columbus
Vergon, F. P

ACTIVE

ALSPACH, CLINTON
BOARDMAN, J. D
Bogue, E. E Agricultural College, Michigan
COTTON, E. C Experiment Station, Knoxville, Tennessee
DAVIS, V. H
Davis, A. S
DETMERS, MISS FREDA1315 Neil Avenue, Columbus
DERBY, PROF. SAMUEL C93 Fifteenth Avenue, Columbus
DETWILER, DANIEL

Members.

•
DICKEY, C. LWorthington
Dill, F. PWesterville
Ditto, T. W
EVERAL, J. W
GAYMAN, MISS ELIZA
GILL, GEORGE W
HINE, JAMES S Ohio State University, Columbus
HOLT, S. R Worthington
JENNINGS, OTTO E
KNOPF, ALBERT
Lehman, Isaac
McFadden, Prof. L. H Westerville
Mills, W. C Orton Hall, O. S. U., Columbus
OSBORN, PROP. HERBERT Ohio State University, Columbus
Phenes, H. Warren
PHINNEY, MRS. T. O
PRICE, PROF. H. C Townshend Hall, O. S. U., Columbus
ROWND, R. M
Selby, A. D Experiment Station, Wooster
Schort, SLancaster
Sharp, C. E
SHARP, Mrs. C. E
SPAHR, GEORGE T
Sperry, F. P
SMITH, J. WARREN Weather Bureau, Columbus
SUTTON, L. K
Tussing, R. J
THORNE, PROF. C. E Experiment Station, Wooster
VIVIAN, ALFREDTownshend Hall, O. S. U., Columbus
WARREN, E. G
Webster, Prof. F. MDept. of Agriculture, Washington, D. C.
WERNER, W. C
WETHERELL, J
WHITNEY, DR. W. C
WHITENEY, DR. W. C

CONSTITUTION

NAME AND OBJECT.

SECTION 1. This Society shall be known as the COLUMBUS HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY.

SEc. 2. The object for which it is organized is the advancement of horticultural knowledge.

MEMBERSHIP.

- SEC. 3. Any person may become a member of the Society by the payment of one dollar. Wives and daughters of members shall be members without the payment of any fee. Male members shall pay an annual fee of fifty cents, in advance, which shall be for the year ending with the next succeeding annual meeting; and no member shall have the right to vote, or other privileges of membership of the Society so long as such annual fee shall remain unpaid. Any lady resident in Franklin County may become a member without any fee.
- Sec. 4. Any person may become a life member of the Society upon payment of ten (10) dollars, which shall be in lieu of all assessments or annual dues; and all persons who have been members for twenty or more years and have paid their regular dues, shall be life members.
- SEC. 5. Any person distinguished in horticulture, upon the recommendation of the Executive Committee, may be elected an honorary member of the Society by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members present at any regular meeting. Honorary members shall not have the right to vote nor incur any of the liabilities of members, but they shall be admitted to all meetings and exhibitions of the Society.

OFFICERS.

SEC. 6. The officers of the Society shall be a President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer and an Executive Committee of three members, all of whom shall be elected by ballot at the annual meeting in December, and shall serve until their successors are elected.

SEC. 7. The President, or, in his absence, the Vice-President, shall preside at all meetings of the Society and of the Executive Committee. In the absence of both, a President protem, shall be appointed.

SEC. 8. The Secretary shall keep a record of the proceedings of the Society, edit the same for publication, prepare a suitable program for each regular meeting, and attend to all necessary correspondence. He shall also collect all moneys due to Society for membership, annual fees and assessments, and pay over the same to the Treasurer; and shall receive as a remuneration for his service five dollars (\$5.00) for each meeting.

SEC. 9. The Treasurer shall receive from the Secretary all moneys and funds belonging to the Society, and shall be the custodian of all bonds, stocks and securities belonging to the Society, and shall pay out and transfer the same only on the order of the Society, certified by the President and Secretary; and he shall keep an account of the receipts and disbursements, and report it to the annual meeting; and shall give such bonds as the Executive Committee may require.

SEC. 10. The Executive Committee, including the President and Secretary ex officio, shall have control of all exhibitions, and have a general supervision of all matters pertaining to the welfare of the Society. It shall have power to call special meetings whenever, in its judgment, it shall be necessary.

Sec. 11. The chairmen of the standing committees shall be elected at the annual meeting, and such chairmen shall have the power to appoint the other members of their respective committees.

SEC. 12. The following standing committees shall be elected:

- 1. On Botany.
- 2. On Vegetable Pathology.
- On Entomology.
- On Meteorology.